
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Edward Baker-Moore 
Email: ebaker-moore@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Rooms, 
East Pallant House on Tuesday 4 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mrs D Johnson (Chairman), Ms B Burkhart (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J Brookes-Harmer, Mr C Hastain, Ms O Hickson, Ms E Newbery, 
Mr H Potter, Ms S Quail, Mrs S Sharp, Mr C Todhunter and Mr J Vivian 
 

AGENDA 
  
1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence will be noted at this point.   
2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 17) 
 To approve the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

17 January 2023.  
3   Urgent Items  
 The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the agenda item below relating to late items.  
4   Declarations of Interests  
 Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

5   Public Question Time  
 The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than noon 2 

working days before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda).  

6   Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2022-2023 Annual Report and 2023-2024 
Work Programme (Pages 19 - 30) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the report and its appendices and make the 
following recommendation to Full Council:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider and agree its 
2022-2023 Annual Report and the 2023-2024 Work Programme and to 
recommend them to the Council for noting.  

7   Coastal Partners Monitoring Report (Pages 31 - 34) 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report and make the following 

recommendation: 
 
 
The Committee notes the completion of the project to join Coastal Partners 
in order to provide coastal and land drainage services and the associated 
transfer of the Council’s staff and provides any comments.  

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&amp;ID=535&amp;RPID=500219471&amp;sch=doc&amp;cat=13214&amp;path=13214


8   Social Prescribing Evaluation Report 2022-23 (Pages 35 - 50) 
 The Committee is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following recommendation: 
 
The Committee notes progress and outcomes to date for the Social 
Prescribing service.  

9   Late Items  
 Consideration of any late items as follows: 

 
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection.  
b) Items which the Chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances reported at the meeting. 
 
10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 

public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and senior officers only (salmon paper). 
 
Or 
 
There are no restricted items for consideration. 

 
 
 
 

NOTES 
 
1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 

it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 

information circulated separately from the agenda as follows: 
a)    Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet and Senior Officers 

receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices).  
b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here here 

unless they contain exempt information. 
 
3.   The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 

retained in accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the 
public enters the committee room or makes a representation to the meeting, they will be 
deemed to have consented to being audio recorded. If members of the public have any 
queries regarding the audio recording of this meeting, please liaise with the contact for this 
meeting at the front of this agenda. 

 
4.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 

filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


of the meeting of their intention before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Virtual on Tuesday 
17 January 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs T Bangert (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs N Graves, Mr A Moss, Mr D Palmer, Mr C Page, 
Mr H Potter, Mrs C Purnell and Mrs S Sharp 
 

Members not present: Mr G Barrett, Mr T Johnson and Mrs S Lishman 
 
In attendance by invitation: 

 
  
 

Officers present:   
   
102    Chairman's Announcements  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett. 
  
  

103    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
  
The mintues of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record.  
  
  

104    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
  
  

105    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
  

106    Public Question Time  
 
Public questions were received from: 
  
Mr B Garrett, Mr A Sargent, Mr L Searle, Cllr A Kerry-Bedell and Mr R Bailey. 
  
These question responses are incorporated within the next item. 
  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



107    Southern Water  
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Toby Willison, Director of Quality and the Environment 
at Southern Water; Mr Tom Scott-Heagerty from Natural England; and Michael 
Turner from the Environment Agency.   
  
The following questions were received from members of the Committee and the 
public. The answers provided by Southern Water follow: 
  
Please note that the questions have been grouped together in topics for easier 
reference. 
  

Planning 
  
What can SW do to prevent housing developers connecting to their network 
where it is know that by adding new housing this will exceed capacity as 
defined in CDC 2020 Position Statements? 

  
We have a duty to enable developments to connect to water and wastewater under 
the Water Industry Act 1991. Water companies do not have the right to refuse 
connections.  
There is currently a proposal to implement Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act. This would enable us to refuse a connection where surface water 
has not been eliminated from reaching the sewer. We are closely monitoring 
progress of this proposal. However, this would not apply to foul water only 
connec
[...]
g, that the Council should not yet commence the 
implementation of a separate domestic food waste collection service, but instead 
keep a watching brief and update members as and when the Government 
progresses matters. 
  
  

111    Work Programme 2022/23  
 
Mrs Rudziak talked members through the current Committee work programme.  
  
The Committee were pleased to hear a holding date is in place with the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, Katy Bourne, to attend a future meeting and respond to 
member questions. 
  
Mrs Bushby informed the Committee that the Social Prescribing item scheduled for 
the meeting in March, would now come to the first meeting of the new Council in 
July 2024.  
  
The Chairman thanked members, external partners, and officers for attending, and 
for their hard work – especially in facilitating the questions to Southern Water.  
  
  
  

112    Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
  
  

113    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.32 pm  
 

Page 16



 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4 July 2023 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2022-2023 Annual Report  
and 2023-2024 Work Programme 

 

 

1. Contacts 

Donna Johnson – Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee                     
E-mail: djohnson@chichester.gov.uk 

 Clare Apel - Outgoing Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 E-mail: capel@chichester.gov.uk 
 
  

2. Recommendation  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider and agree its 
2022-2023 Annual Report and the 2023-2024 Work Programme and to 
recommend them to the Council for noting. 

 
3. Background 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution states that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
presents an annual report of the committee’s work to the Council for noting along 
with an outline annual work programme for the coming year. 
 

3.2 The O
[...]
 number of 
questions from CDC Councillors who do not sit on the OSC Committee. 

Detailed answers are available to read, as provided by Southern Water, in 
the minutes of the meeting. 

The Great Sussex Way 
Annual Report 

Jane Hotchkiss/Sarah 
Peyman 

17 January 2023 

Mrs Hotchkiss introduced the report and explained that The Great Sussex 
Way (TGSW) is the main destination management organisation for the 
district. The Council provide funding to TGSW, with the current agreement 
running to 2025 

The Committee also heard from Danielle Dunfield, CEO of TGSW. Mrs 
Dunfield was pleased to report that the targets set had been met, and 
explained that the report provides a summary of the main achievements 
and activities. She noted that the central goal of the organisation is to 

Page 25



  Appendix 1 

improve footfall to the district, and to increase dwell time when visitors to 
come – promoting spending in local businesses. 

Members were informed of three key themes to promote the district: 

Chichester as the wine destination city of England. 

Outstanding culture in outstanding countryside. 

The district as a green destination. 

RESOLVED 

The Committee received the Annual report from TGSW and assessed the 
performance in line with the Service Level Agreement. 

Domestic Food Waste 
Collections 

John Ward/Kevin Carter 

18 January 2023 

 

Mr Carter introduced the report and explained that it considers changes to 
food waste legislation; he noted however, that CDC, as other Local 
Authorities, are waiting for clarity from the government on new requirements 
and funding schemes.  

It was agreed that a further report would come to the Committee in January 
2024, with Mr Carter agreeing to bring any updates before then to the 
Committee through the urgent items provision.  

RESOLVED 

The Committee noted that in the absence of any clarity regarding the 
Government’s requirements and funding, that the Council should not yet 
commence the implementation o
[...]
ference. 
 
There was considerable discussion amongst members about the 
importance of the provision of affordable homes within the district. 
Members also expressed the need for an increase in public 
understanding around the term itself and the difference between social 
housing and affordable homes. Mrs Rudziak informed members the report 
considered all elements of affordable housing. 
 
Further details of the discussion can be seen in the minutes of the 
meeting. 
 
The Committed noted: 
 

i) The findings of the Task and Finish Group as set put in 
paragraph 4.11 of the report 

Page 27



  Appendix 1 

 
 
 
Joint Scrutiny 
 
There were no joint scrutiny meetings over the year. 
The New Chair and Committee will be considering joint scrutiny 
opportunities in due course including, amongst others, any possibilities 
to work with West Sussex County Council. 
 
 
 

 

ii) The further work to be undertaken by the Housing and 
Communities Panel regarding the Housing Register, the 
banding arrangements, and the Allocations Scheme 

iii) The ongoing work with Planning Policy to review the Council’s 
Affordable Housing Policy as part of the Local Plan Review. 

 
Corporate Plan Task 
and Finish Group 
 
Reported back to 
Committee November 
2022 

The report to the Committee was given by Cllr Carol Purnell. 
 
Cllr Purnell highlighted the key outcomes from the group, and thanked 
officers for their work. 
 
There was some discussion regarding the Council’s Climate targets. 
 
In a vote, with 2 abstentions, the Committee noted the report from the 
Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group and confirmed it is satisfied that 
the Council is achieving satisfactory levels of performance against the 
targets and activities in 2022/23 Corporate Plan mid-year report. 
 
 

Budget Task and 
Finish Group 
 
Reported back to 
Committee January 
2023 

A verbal report was given to the Committee by Cllr Carol Purnell. 
 
Cllr Purnell informed the Committee that the group considered t
[...]


12 March 2024   

Novium Museum TFG report  Corporate priority -
Monitoring & Review 
 

S Peyman 

Corporate Efficiencies Programme – Monitoring 
Report   

Corporate priority – 
Monitoring & Review 
 

A Buckley 

   

 
 

 

Page 30



Chichester District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee     4 July 2023 

 
Coastal Partners Update 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Alison Stevens – Divisional Manager Environment and Health Protection 
Telephone: 01243 534550  E-mail: astevens@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 That the committee notes the completion of the project to join Coastal Partners 

in order to provide coastal and land drainage services and the associated 
transfer of the Council’s staff and provides any comments. 

 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 Phase 1 of the project involved Cabinet in March 2021 approving the Council 

entering into an Inter Authority Agreement with four Hampshire Local Authorities 
(Havant, Portsmouth, Fareham and Gosport), collectively known as “Coastal 
Partners”, for the delivery of the Council’s coastal and land drainage engineering 
service.  £57,000 was approved from reserves to be paid into the Coastal Partners 
project fund for risk mitigation.  Phase 1 was completed by June 2022. 
 

3.2 Phase 2 of the project involved Cabinet in October 2022, approving the TUPE 
Transfer of two staff to Havant Borough Council, the host authority for Coastal 
Partners.  Through the agreement, Coastal Partners staff (including our transferred 
staff) deliver the Council’s work requirements and priorities.  Phase 2 was completed 
by 31 March 2023. 

 
3.3 As part of the joint working agreement, each local authority within Coastal Partners 

pays an annual percentage share of the total cost of providing the collective services. 
This is based on resource requirements (salary, equipment, professional service) to 
deliver each local authority’s service priorities.  Chichester District Council’s 
apportioned cost is 24% 
[...]
 at Selsey.  Coastal Partners will 
continue to steer the next steps of the potential Selsey scheme and a report to 
Cabinet on the next steps is due in Autumn 2023.  Without Coastal Partners support, 
these capital works would have required additional staffing resource and/or technical 
input from external engineering consultants.   

 
4.2 On joining Coastal Partners, term contracts with consultant engineers for engineering 

advice and an out of hours service were ceased and this work is now fulfilled by 
Coastal Partners.  There remains a Service Level Agreement with WSCC and Arun 
Council for Ordinary Watercourse Consenting.  However the work plan with Coastal 
Partners for 2023/24 includes a project to review the OWC work in terms of the legal 
arrangement with WSCC as the Lead Local Flood Authority, the legal relationship 
between Chichester Council and/or Coastal Partners with WSCC and potentially with 
Arun Council, in how this work is delivered going forward. 

 
4.3 The Coastal Partners Project Fund (see para 3.6 above) has been sufficient to meet 

any costs to date without the need to refer back to the client authorities and the risk 
arising from the liability of any net costs of the partnership (at 24%), remains low 
given Coastal Partners has a capital programme of £286m over the next 10 years. 

 
4.4 Stage 2 – the TUPE transfer of staff was successfully completed on time to the 

satisfaction of both staff and Coastal Partners.  The staff now employed by Havant 
Borough Council, the host authority for the partnership, remain on the delivery of 
Chichester Council’s workplan.  This arrangement is likely to continue unless the staff 
opt to become involved in other Coastal Partners work for their own professional 
development or they are promoted to other roles. 
 
 

5. Proposal 
 

5.1 That the Council’s Client Manager (Divisional Manager for Environment and Health 
Protection) and Board Member (Cabinet Member for Environmental Strategy) 

Page 32

[...]
 background paper in paragraph 13 and 
explain any major risks in paragraph 9 
 Yes No 
Crime and Disorder   x 
Biodiversity and Climate Change Mitigation   x 
Human Rights and Equality Impact   x 
Safeguarding and Early Help   x 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)    x 
Health and Wellbeing  x 
Other (please specify)   x 

 
9. Appendices 

 

Page 33



None 
 

10. Background Papers 
 

10.1 Cabinet Report, Coastal and Land Drainage Service, 02 Mar 2021 
 Cabinet Report, Phase 2 of Coastal Partners Project: TUPE Transfer of  

Staff, 10 Oct 2022 

Page 34



 

Chichester District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny        4 July 2023 

 
Social Prescribing evaluation for 2022/23 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Elaine Thomas – Community Wellbeing Manager  
Telephone: 01243 521041  E-mail: ethomas@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee notes progress and outcomes to date for the Social 

Prescribing service 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Social Prescribing is a person-centred service that connects adults aged 18+ to 
support in their local area. It is a service for GPs and other professionals to refer 
people who may need support with some of the non-medical issues in their life, 
which may be having an adverse impact on their health and wellbeing. 

 
3.2 Social Prescribers are attached to GP surgeries and take referrals direct from 

practice staff. They then work with clients on a one to one basis, for up to 6 sessions, 
to support with issues associated mainly with social isolation and signpost to services 
that provide support for housing, debt and money management, Carer support and 
employment issues.   

 
3.3 During their appointment with the Social Prescriber, the individual can discuss 

ways to improve how they feel and explore opportunities for them to connect to 
the practical or emotional support available in their community. Some people 
require a signposting or onward referral, but others may benefit from more l
[...]
 Elaine Thomas, Community Wellbeing Manager ethomas@chichester.gov.uk; 01243 
521041 

Summary 

• The Social Prescribers have received 1063 referrals during 2022/23.  
• 851 were from GPs or practice staff and 206 were self referrals or from external agencies. 
• The main referral reasons are for social isolation, support with money, debt or benefits, 

employment and training, lifestyle, housing information and advice and support for Carers  
• The evaluation data is leaning towards improvement in mental health after working with a Social 

Prescriber, despite the incomplete data. See main report for more detail. 
• In 2022 we introduced a Young Persons Social Prescribing service which was funded by the 

council and Hyde Housing association. 

Successes  

• The service works well when the Social Prescriber is able to develop a good working relationship 
with practice staff through a regular presence or by attending Multi Disciplinary Team (MDT) 
meetings.   

• Having the service hosted and supported by the local authority means the team can work closely 
together under one manager. They have access to other council teams that support them with 
referrals eg housing, benefits, communities etc  

• We have some fantastic examples where people have been able to turn their lives around 
because they have been supported by their Social Prescriber. Often people just need time, 
support and guidance.  

• The introduction of Care Coordinators, Health and wellbeing coaches and now Mental Health 
Coaches has led to some early positive outcomes for the team with much more opportunity for 
joined up working.   

Challenges 

• Not having access to the GP patient record system creates more admin and makes it harder to 
feedback to GPs. It also means we are unable to fully measure the impact of the service and, 
therefore the investment, on Primary Care. 

• Building meaningful working relationships with those practices that are unable to accommodate 
the Social Prescriber 
[...]
out the course being completely different to other mindfulness courses 
she’d completed and put this down to the connection she made with nature and the group, saying 
the course gave her a sense of ‘Freedom being free’, which provided her the important opportunity 
to ‘reflect on how hectic my life is but take a much needed breath, to leave that behind for even a 
single moment’.  

K continues to attempt to get out when she can but is hoping to join another course of mindfulness 
walks in the near future.  

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2022-2023 Annual Report and 2023-2024 Work Programme
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	4 July 2023
	Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2022-2023 Annual Report
	and 2023-2024 Work Programme
	06.1- Appendix 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2022-2023
	06.2 - Appendix 2 - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023-2024

	7 Coastal Partners Monitoring Report
	10.	Background Papers

	8 Social Prescribing Evaluation Report 2022-23
	Overview and Scrutiny 							4 July 2023
	Social Prescribing evaluation for 2022/23
	9.	Background Papers

	08.1 - Social Prescribing evaluation report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Rooms, East Pallant House on Tuesday 4 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mrs D Johnson (Chairman), Ms B Burkhart (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J Brookes-Harmer, Mr C Hastain, Ms O Hickson, 
Ms E Newbery, Mr H Potter, Ms S Quail, Mrs S Sharp, 
Mr C Todhunter and Mr J Vivian 
 

Members not present:   
 
In attendance by invitation: 

 
  
 

Officers present: Mrs L Rudziak (Director Houisng and Communities), Mrs 
P Bushby (Divisional Manager Communities and 
Customer Services), Mrs E Thomas (Wellbeing 
Manager), Ms A Stevens (Divisional Manager for 
Environmental Protection) and Mr E Baker-Moore 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

   
114    Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were none 
  

115    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
  

116    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration.  
  

117    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

118    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
  

119    Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2022-2023 Annual Report and 2023-2024 
Work Programme  
 



The chair invited Louise Rudziak, Director of Housing and Communities to present 
the Work Programme 2023-2024. 
 
Mrs Rudziak explained that the Work Programme was drawn up based on the 
Council work plan, with some standing items. Additionally, it was explained that the 
work plan was flexible and that a workshop had been planned with the committee so 
that topics for the Work Programme can be discussed and agreed. 
 
One member raised the topic of disability and stated that considering the high 
percentage of people who have a disability in the district; this should be an area that 
the committee investigate further. Additionally, it was suggested that there should 
more overview of the Chichester Contracts Services as it has not had a substantial 
input on the Environments Panel due to lack of time. 
 
Members stated that they were aware of some issues regarding Hyde Housing 
Association and that it would be useful for a representative to attend a future 
Committee meeting to discuss some the issues affecting the residents. Officers 
responded by stating that an induction day for Hyde Housing had already been 
planned for September and that they would ask a representative to attend a future 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 
 
Members pointed out that they did not want to suggest too many issues at one time 
as this might take away from the key major issues that were more deliverable. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2022-2023 Annual Report be considered, agreed, and recommended to 
Councill for noting. 
  

120    Coastal Partners Monitoring Report  
 
The chair invited Alison Stevens, Divisional Manager of Environment and Health 
Protection to present the report.  
 
Ms Stevens explained that the Coastal Partners project was established in 2020 and 
involved two phases. The first stage included Chichester collaborating with four 
other Hampshire councils which were Portsmouth, Havant, Gosport, and Fareham 
to provide costal and land drainage services. Phase two of the project involved 
Chichester District Council (CDC) transferring their staff to Havant Borough Council 
as they hosted Coastal Partners.  
 
Ms Stevens stated that the aim of the project was always resilience and the 
Councils ability to deliver large capital schemes.  
 
Members enquired about how the standards were measured within the project and 
asked if there were any other similar schemes to compare it to. Officers responded 
by stating that despite the delegation of work to Havant Borough Council, there is 
still a close working relationship. Members discussed how any failures would be 
dealt with. Members also asked how the corporate risks were being managed. 
Officers responded by stating that an audit is sent to the team which monitors the 



financial risks. The committee discussed the age of the flood defences and asked if 
they were still suitable for use. The officers responded by stating that the staff 
routinely monitor the assets using drones.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the completion of the project to join Coastal Partners be noted to provide 
coastal and land drainage services and the associated transfer of the 
Council’s staff. 

  
121    Social Prescribing Evaluation Report 2022-23  

 
The Chair Invited Elaine Thomas, Community Wellbeing Manager to present the 
report. 
 
Members enquired about the funding provided by Hyde housing and asked if it 
would still be provided. Members discussed the engagement of young people and 
suggested partnering social prescribers with educational facilities to increase youth 
engagement. Officers stated that they had visited schools and given assemblies to 
the children to try and increase youth engagement. Officers stated that when they 
established the young people’s social prescribing service, they wanted it to be a 
self-referral service as that would mean the young people would already be 
invested. Members expressed concern about the aspect of self-referral as they felt it 
would slow the process down. Officers reassured the committee they have worked 
closely with young people to help design the Chichester youth connections website 
make the scheme more relatable to the youth. 
 
Members enquired about the use of other evaluation tools to measure youth 
engagement. Members also asked about whether there were any issues regarding 
the number of sessions provided. Members noted that across the district 
pharmacies were closing and whether that was affecting the social prescribing 
sessions. Members enquired about a specific focus on families with young children 
in more rural areas. In response officers stated that there had been some work done 
in that regard.  
 
Members also asked if there were any differences in the effectiveness of the social 
prescribing service were due to the geographical location of certain areas. Members 
discussed how knowledge is shared amongst social prescribers and enquired about 
the scope of the social prescribing project. Officers responded by stating there a lot 
of team meetings take place where social prescribers share any new information, 
and the team are always in constant communication. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That progress and outcomes to date for the Social Prescribing service be 
noted by the committee. 

  
122    Late Items  

 
There were none. 
  



123    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.47 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


